Form PTO-1595 RECC		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102029397			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	102029557		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):		ss of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Therm-O-	Lite Construction Products, Inc.	
Kenneth C. Van Horn 3 - 1 - 0		801 S. W. 28th Street, <b>1</b>	
) - 1	Internal Address:	801 S. W. 28th Street,	
Additional name(a) of conveying partition) attached	Ft. Lauderdale,	Florida 33316	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	es V INO	801 S. W. 28th Street, T S FR	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
Security Agreement Change of	Street Address: S	301 S. W. 28th Street,	
	Ì		
Other			
	City: Ft. Lauder	dale State: FL Zip: 33316	
01-24-02 Execution Date:			
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/054,238	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No			
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp	ondence 6. Total number of ap	pplications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Tatal fac (27.05D)	2.44) 6.40.00	
Name:Richard S. Vermut, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)\$\\\40.00	
Rogers Towers Bailey Jon	es		
	<b>,</b>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
1301 Riverplace Blvd. Ste. 1500		be onalged to depend deceding	
Jacksonville, Florida 32207			
	8. Deposit account n	umber:	
Street Address: 1301 Riverplace Blvd.,			
Suite 1500			
City:_JacksonvilleState:_FL_Zip:_32207			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.			
	2		
Richard S. Vermut		March 1, 2002	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
Total number of pages in	ncluding cover sheet, attachments, and c	documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

40.00 QP

00000015 10054238

PATENT REEL: 012697 FRAME: 0828

## **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Kenneth C. Van Horn, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of Florida having its principal office at 801 S.W. 28th Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in a method and process for making and using Modified Cellulose Aggregate Material, having docket number VanHorn-01, described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by me on January 7, 2002, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

I hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto the said **THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.**, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and I further authorize the said **THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.** to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation or reissue, to the said THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC., for the sole use and behoof of said THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to the said THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.

Page 1 of 2

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to **THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.**, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said **THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I covenant with said **THERM-O-LITE CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Dated: 1-24-02

Kenneth C. Van Horn

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF MUM )

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001 by Kenneth C Van Horn, who is personally known to me or who has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001 by Kenneth C identification and who has taken an oath.

Deborah J. Connell
MY COMMISSION # CC981591 EXPIRES
December 13, 2004
BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE INC.

**RECORDED: 03/01/2002** 

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name: State of J. Cone

My Commission Expires: <u>12/13/09</u>
My Commission Number is:

Page 2 of 2